

Selection of All-Star Teams

Eligibility:

Any player who participates and completes season play for a member team of the JCAA is eligible to try out. Players wishing to tryout must complete an All-Star Tryout Application. Any player that submits an application is eligible to be voted on for All-Star teams.

Post Season All-Star Teams:

The JCAA will select All-Star teams to represent the SJBA in Tar Heel Leagues, Inc., District and State Tournament play for each age group (7-8, 9-10 and 11-12). These All-Star Teams will be composed of the 12 best players from the league / division as chosen by the All-Star Selection Committee. The SJBA reserves the right to expand the All-Star Team rosters to more than 12 players.

Other All-Star teams may be selected to represent the JCAA in other All-Star Tournaments should the Executive Committee so choose. The make-up of these All-Star teams will be chosen based on the total number of players trying out for all-stars and the make-up of these teams will be determined by the JCAA Board of Directors.

Selection Committee:

The All Star Selection Committee will be made up of the Head Coaches of the each Division. Also included in the Selection Committee may include a person of softball knowledges, skills and abilities (ie. umpire, high school coach, etc.) that has no vested interest in any participant of the Johnston County Athletic Association. This person will be approved by the JCAA Executive Committee.

Selection Process:

Each member of the All-Star Selection Committee will be allowed to vote for 12 players. The 10 players with the most votes will be selected to the All-Star teams. The JCAA Board of Directors will complete the all-star roster.

The Coaches:

The head coaches of the All-Star teams will be selected from the head coaches or any other qualified person that participates internally within the JCAA. These coaches will be voted on by the regular season head coaches and the Board of Directors from the communities in which the team is being selected. The All-Star assistant coaches will also be selected in the same manner as the head coach. Assistant coaches should be from a different area /community than the head coach (if possible). The JCAA Board of Directors must approve the selection as made by the coaches.

Try-Outs:

Tryouts will be announced as to locations and times.

Coaches and assessors will assess all players completely or their vote may be tossed out by the JCAAA Board of Directors.

A representative from each team and the Board of Directors will have the opportunity present a verbal assessment of all the applicants.

Funding:

Each player will be responsible for the cost of her uniform.

Removal of Players:

The JCAA has the right to remove any player or coach from the All-Star team at anytime for violations of JCAA or team policy. These violations include but are not limited to the following: Poor sportsmanship, excessive absences from games and/or practices, and actions which are considered detrimental to the JCAA or All-Star Team. Should a coach have a problem with a player on the All-Star team, he will present his case to the Executive Committee. The Executive Committee will then make a decision as to what disciplinary action should be taken.

Player Agreement:

All participants and their parents wishing to try-out for the All-Star Teams are required to read and sign the JCAA All-Star Player/Parent Agreement before try-outs begin.